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Fort Bend County Engineering 

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS 

14 pgs 2021137387 

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E • . 

BOND RELEASE AUTHORIZATION 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) CAN BE RELEASED UPON ORDER OF 
COMMISSIONERS COURT: 

BOND 

Number Amount $ 169,675.10 
-------

County Engineer 

Principal Harris Construction Company, Ltd./ Toll-Gtis Property Owner, LLC a Texas limited 

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Name or location): 

Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 8 

COURT APPROVED: 8/ 1c/Jea I #~ 

~~w~uw.,.u,, 
Deput CountY Clerk 

NOTIFICATION OF RELEASE OF BOND 

A release order has been issued by the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court 
on l\~3 u.s ~ _l_O_, 2021, Item# 1).c. for the above referenced: 

Release to: Mr. Glenn Harris 
Harris Construction Company, Ltd. 
6602 Guhn Road 
Houston, Texas 77040 

Information on the issuance and release of this security is on file at the Fort Bend County Clerk's Office. 
Inquiries should be addressed to Fort Bend County Engineering, 301 Jackson, Suite 401, Richmond, 
Texas 77469 or call 281-633-7501. 

£i~FM 
Engineer Ill 

CCM 8-l o -;)..ocH # I :t. C. 
Fort Bend County Clerk 
Return Div Supervisor Admin RAC 

12C

08/19/2021 Original (i) sent to Jillian Peterson, Engineering dept.



Fort Bend County Engineering 
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS 

July 30, 2021 

Commissioner Vincent M. Morales Jr. 
Fort Bend County Precinct 1 
1517 Eugene Heimann Circle, Suite 300 
Richmond, Texas 77469 

RE: Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 8 

Dear Commissioner: 

J . Stacy Slawinski, P.E. 
County Engineer 

A final inspection of the roads for the above referenced subdivision was made, and all of the deficiencies 
have been corrected except as noted in the attached letter from Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4, 
which detail areas of additional warranty. The streets, along with their footage lengths, are as follows : 

Plaza Point Drive 
Twin Rose Drive 
Spring Rose Drive 
Pink Rose Walk Court 
Total: 

Mr. Glenn Harris 

262.32 LF 
1,006.00 LF 

680.00 LF 
307.54 LF 

2,255.86 LF 

Harris Construction Company, Ltd. 
6602 Guhn Road 
Houston, Texas 77040 

If you should have any questions or need additional information please feel free to call. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Kalily 
Construction Inspector 
Engineer Technician I 

KK/gyl 

Attachment 
cc: 

Ms. Amanda Carriage, LJA Engineering 
Mr. Derek Goff, Johnson Development 
Ms. Katie McDermott, Harris Construction 
Mr. Jeremy Davis, City of Missouri City 
Mr. Scott Wieghat, FBC Road & Bridge 
File 

acarriage@lja.com 
derekg@johnsondev.com 
katie@harrisconstruct.com 
Jeremy. Davis@Missouricitytx.gov 

301 Jackson St. , Suite 401 I Richmond, TX 77469 
Phone 281-633-7500 

I :\Engineering\DEVELOPMENT\Letters\2014\ 141610721 _001 .Docx 



IA 190 4 W Grand Parkway N, Suite 100, Katy. Texas 77449 

L.JA ENGINEERING t 713.953.5200 f 713.953.5026 LJA.com TBPE F- 1386 

July 13, 2021 

Mr. Rick Staigle, PE 
Fort Bend County Engineering Department 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 401 
Richmond, Texas 77469 

Re: Bond Cancellation Inspection Additional Warranty Items 
Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 
LJA Job No. 1414-1508 (6.1) 

Dear Mr. Staigle: 

A bond cancellation inspection was performed on Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 on March 
17, 2020. This section of roadway is located within the service area of Sienna Municipal Utility 
District No. 4, the District. The punch list from Fort Bend County was received on May 28, 2020 
and the following significant deficiencies were noted in the particular concrete panels along Plaza 
Point Drive, Spring Rose Drive, and Twin Rose Drive (the "Panels") as shown on Exhibit A 

o Repairs with 1 year warranty from contractor (One-Year Repairs) to be enforced 
by the District: 

• Pavement areas that were removed and replaced: 
• Intersection of Plaza Point Drive and Twin Rose Drive 
• 80' West of Sienna Parkway along Plaza Point Drive (West bound) 
• 80' West of Sienna Parkway along Plaza Point Drive (East bound) 
• 80' North of Plaza Point Drive along Twin Rose Drive (both sides) 
• 2318 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2326 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2322 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2327 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2330 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2323 Twin Rose Drive 
• 2331 Twin Rose Drive 
• 20' West of Twin Rose Drive along Plaza Point Drive 
• Across from 9610 Spring Rose Drive 

• Bird baths where grinding was used per detail : 
• Across from 2302 Twin Rose Drive 
• Across from 9618 Spring Rose Drive 
• 9515 Spring Rose Drive 

O:\LAN D\141411414-15080\SVOD 8 Warranty Letter.docx 



Mr. Rick Staigle, PE 
July 13, 2021 
Page 2 

o Repairs with 2 year warranty from contractor to be enforced by District (Two-Year 
Repairs): 

• Pavement areas where injectable sealant was used in lieu of remove and 
replace: 

• Intersection of Plaza Point Drive and Twin Rose Drive (SW corner 
of intersection) 

• 70' North of Plaza Point Drive along Twin Rose Drive 
• Across from 2342 Big Vine Court 

• 2302 Twin Rose Drive 

The contractor, Harris Construction Company, Ltd. (the "Contractor"), pursuant to a construction 
contract dated August 10, 2020, (the "Construction Contract") has completed these repairs for the 
Panels noted above and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the "Repairs") and has provided the 
District with an additional maintenance bond for the Repairs shown on the attached Exhibit A. 

Once the County has deemed that all punch list items have been addressed and the maintenance 
bond stated above has been provided to the County, the County agrees to issue the final 
acceptance letter for Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 and release the existing subdivision 
bond for the above-mentioned plat. The Contractor has provided a warranty of the Repairs in its 
Construction Contract and a maintenance bond to cover such warranty for the Repairs for a period 
of one year or two years based on the significant deficiencies listed above. Upon the issuance of 
the final acceptance letter, the District agrees to enforce the warranty in the Construction Contract 
relating to the Repairs completed by the Contractor shown on the attached Exhibit A for (1) a 
period of one (1) year from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter for One-Year 
Repairs; (2) a period of two (2) years from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter 
for Two-Year Repairs. Prior to the warranty period expiring, the County will re-inspect the Repairs 
on the attached Exhibit A to ensure that there has been no vertical movement or excessive 
additional cracking or spalling on cracks that have been sealed nor excessive cracking or bird 
baths on Panels that have been removed and replaced . If Repairs do not meet the County 
standards (standards at the time the Repairs were made), the District agrees to enforce the 
warranty in the Construction Contract and/or the maintenance bond in order for the Contractor to 
correct the Repairs to the Panels. The District is only agreeing to enforce the warranty for time 
periods for the significant deficiencies listed above from the date of the County's final acceptance 
letter, based on the inspections being requested prior to the expiration date and the repair areas 
pass inspection. 

Mr. Ray Sic 
President 
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 

RS/sb 

O:\LAND\141 411414-15080\SVOD a Warranty Letter.docx 
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RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM 
This page is not satisfactory for photographic recordation due to carbon or 
photocopy, discolored paper, etc. Al! black-outs, additions and chanQes 

were presented at time instrument was fi led and recorded. -

,-------1 

I I 
I Q - =·,,··.- I l ~ ' ; I 
I I 

5CAl.C: 1"• 100' I PROPOSED GRJNQ!NG DETAIL I 

--

L_ _ _____ _J 

LEGEND 

PAVEMENT REMOVED ANO REPLACED ( l YEAR WARRANTY) 

CRACKED PAVEMENT SEAUD WITH F8C 

APPROVED IN.JECTABL.£ 5£ALANT 

IN LIEU OF R£M0VE ANO REPl.ACf (2 YEAR WARRAHTY) 

BIRO BATH REP~REO BY rec APPROVED METHODS 

( 1 YEAR WARRNm') 

SJND' ~.O.W. 

i:.:=.~.)~ 

FORT BEND COUNTY PUNCH LIST 
REPA IR METHODS - EXHIBIT A 

SIENNA 
VILLAGE OF DESTREHAN 

SECTIONS 

A SUBOMSIOH Of 22. I l' ACRES Of l.N(Q SITUATED IN THE 
DAVID FlflC[RAl..D lLACU( A8$1"AACT 2,, FORT 8ENO COUNTY. TEXAS. 

'9 LOT'S 2 RE'SfJM'S (12.075 ACRES) I 81.0CK 

MMOi 11, 2015 JOe NO. 1414-150IP- JOll _,. 
TOLL-GTIS PROPERTY OWNER LLC 

10110 WEST $Nil HOUSTON Plltt<WAY HOftTH. SUITE 3~. HOUSTON. TDtAS 77064 
Pt*. (291)194-1155 

Ploc-.11l.90J.5200 
Fel!USJ.~ 

flllf-F-1315 
T.l.P.LS.Rnl Mll. 10110501 ----....... ft:MS~llOllN0. 10.\J 

SHC£T I Of I 
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Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 MAINTENANCE BOND

MAINTENANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS Contract Date June 29. 2021

COUNTY OF FORT BEND Date Bond Executed

PRINCIPAL H

SURETY LM

oiiljiigaMii'i'i'i.'jii

OWNER Sienna Munidoal Utility District No. 4

PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) one hundred twentv-nine thousand one hundred
twenty-five and 00/100°' Dollars ($129.12S.00i being lOfl percent of the Contract Price.

CONTRACT for Roadway Construction within Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 for Sienna
Municipal Utility District No. 4, Fort Bend County, Texas (the 'Contract").

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we. Principal and Surety atx>ve
named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of
the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to t)e made, we bind
ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders,
partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Prirrcipal entered into that certain Contract wrth Owner, which Contract is

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if
Principal well and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from
defects in materials furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work covered
by the Contract, including any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this
obligation Is void; otherwise it Is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal tell to well
and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from defects in materials
furnish^ by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work as required by the Contract
in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the
Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

The parties intend this maintenance bond to t>e a common law lx)nd to be constructed in
accordance with Texas law.

Surety herelay agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans,
specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this
Bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The twund parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective
governing body, to l5e effective on the same date of the Contract.

Bond

1 oil
0;VLANOV1414\l414.0200\Section 8\Btddoc^dwy Con«t_Sim« WaQC^OMtrahon Sac. S.BO.docx



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: B1488F82-F6AB-46F1-0319-E214D4264634

Sienna Municlrol Utility District No. 4

Harris Construction

PRINCIPAL/V

Titia UwyA-Hoirb
Monoqef

Address 6602 (kihn Road

Houston. Texas 77040

MAINTENANCE BOND

Name

(SEAL)

Liberty Mutual Insurance GxTipany

SURETY /
By t

Name Michelle Ulery ,

ATTEST

Title Aax)unt Manager

[my

(SEAL) Physical Address:
10713 W. Sam Houston

Houston, Texas 77064

Mailing Address:

Telephone:

Agent Personal Identification Number:

Agency American Insurance Agency, Inc.

Agency Telephone 28^'890-9294

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this Bond.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

'• certify that I am the secretary of the corporatkrn
named as Principal In riie Bond; that who signed the
Bond on behalf of Principal, was then ' of ttie
corporation; that I know his or her signature, and his or her signature Is genuine; and that the
Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the corporation by authority of its governing body.

Signature of Corporate Seoetary
(Corporate Seal)

Maintanance Bond
2 of 2

0.1LANDM414Vl4i4^200VSection 8\Bi«ldociARdwy Cmst_^enna V^age.ttevtrehan Sac. 6,J10.doot
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Liberty
MutiiaL

SURETY

TbI* Powef of Attomty limit! tb« acU of thoi* nam«<l (wtln. and they have no euthofity to
bind (he Company exc^ In the manner end to the extent tweni eteted

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty lnsurarx» Company
West American Insurance Company

CertScatB Na

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; TW The Ohio Casualty lns«(»n« Company is a capaahon outy ofsamied under the laws o» fte Sttts erf New Hampshitft thai

i!P m Piiiwi m mm
m

ill of (he oty irf Cy^» ^ tit* <* I>s ^ indwdu)#)' if them l»e more tan one named, te rut end lawfal tfot.iay*! fact lo make
exeortf. seel, adutowrfedgeenddnw. (or andon dslwltaffaasuely end as its ect and tked. any etd al undertaiKtgs bonds, liccgniances and other surety obtgaiions mpursuarss
<rf 9iese presents «id shM be as lindirH) tipoa ta Ctr^mi « Blhey have been duly by the prewiaii me aSEStad by the seaeexy of Ihe CwnowiM r oeir own prt^
personsu

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KiH Poear of AOomey has been siiisortied by an authaiied ofSan or olteal ol rfie Companies end ine corporate seals trf Bve Comrarties have been affixed
IhefBtDthia l)ih daypf Febtuar, 2019 .

1912 b) 1991 Ig]
jowjjp^y
I •

Slated PENNSYLVANIA

Canty of MONTGD»«RY
)

On the 13ih day of Febtuary^

Uierty Mutual Insurance Coi^ieny
The 6x0 CesuaTy tnsuranee Company
Vt^! Aroarcan hsucara Compeny

, 4d/X^
OswC W Carey, SecrstiKy

 before me pmon^awaearefl David M C««y wt»»cimwiedgadbhTiMfftob«!hete^tafsiS«a0(^oilibeftyl4j!ualv»$ur»csCompany. The Ohio CawatyCotspeny and Weat Amencan hsuance Company, and Ural he, as luth. twms airflwxsd so to do exiwrfe the ffx^ng rstmment fa »ie mepcises ■
therein cotibBied by si(pwig<» behalf of the cofporaSons by hirnsalf as a tfirfyauPitxiied officer. j
IN WITNESS Wt^REOF, 1 liave haneurto siiiacnbed my name and affixed my riotarial seal at King d Pru^ia, PennsyNrriia. on tfro eey md year firs! atrcx^ wrisen

V« tf/

COit»K:»<W£Ai.TH <y Pg^W SI^VJVIU
."iounist Sf.'

Nc»fv ,
JpSMS'*4BrflSf>1eliC . •vtaP'^pCrvftlY ;

■ M'<C<*«»U8AwvP.i^»*M»Pt?»2a.3e?i '
Pfiimdfig fturntu *,»«' OjeisA if

By: ijlicil*
Teresa Paslete. Notary PdJK

! This FYmw d Attorney » made and eiactdad pwsuant Id and by authority of die (oAMng By-laws and Aubwriiafens d The Oho Casui% insurance Company Uberty Mdial =
;  Insurance Company, and Wast Amarieaniawfanee Compeny tdiich resolutions ate now In lulfonie and effed reading as Idlows:
>" ART£L£ IV - OFFICERS: Secbon 12. Power d Attorney
!  ̂ cdtet a oBier ofiidal d Ihe Corporation authorized far thai purpose in whling by »» Chaffman w toe Prosidianl and subpsd to such fcnitelioo as Ihe Oxwuan a the ̂
p  Presidanl may prescrtoe. shal af^xM such ahomeys-r-facL as may be necessary lo act« bdidf d #» Capxaaton to rmto. execute sad. schnomfedge and defiv® as surety
:  any and alundatakriga. bonds, recoywances and dhar surety otSigatiaH Such altorneysev-lact stuhjed to Ihe (mitadons sd farth it thar ropecbw powers d attorney. stiaS

have td power to Isind the Capor^n by tneit signakire and execution d any such inslnrtnonts and lo attach there® toe smiI d toe CaporeSon. When so executed, such "
I  iBtfumeras sh^ be a btrnhng as If aqned by toe Preetdent and attested lo by the Secretary Any power or autoody granted to any repnMenliBve o atoney-ii &d under to®

prtohsfcns d tois artlcfe may be revohed at any hme by the Boertl toe Chatrmaa Ihe AesxJanl a by the officer or facers i^miiing such pcwa a adhori^
ARTICLE XM - Exeeutton of CorrtretSi: Seetloo 5 Sute^ BoKts and Undertakmp.
/tey dloer d toe ConxMny autoorized la eut purpoee in wibng by toe chaimwn a too prewCenl. uvS eubjfKl to such Hmhaliota rs Ihe chemnan a Ihe president may presoibe. y
aW appcid atlome^^ «raay be necessary to ad In behad of toe Company to mda. ateeule. seel, admowtedge and detner as surety any and »« undertatinps. L
Dontt. rKOQreZ^iCtt aro o®!«r turaty cdiQadofts Such ifiofhsys^fdct tub^ (o th« sM foi^ m tfteir raspe^yt pow«K5 o# adcfnty, sh#lt M; pomi to bind 9ie
Compeny by (heir sronslure and esearbon d any auth nabuneitls and to attach toateto too seat d Ihe Coo^jany When so executed such Insitumsnis shad be as txndino as B
signed by toe presdeot and aNasled by be secretary

Certifkole d l)ti*nibrw - The Preedem d toe <>npany, arSig paioaiit to the Bylaws d #« Conpeny. sutocrizea Darid tt. Caey. AssistemI SeaWy to appohl sudi Wnewn-

^ necessary to ad oe bdutf d toe Company to maAe exsaile. <ed. aetowwedge and deliver as turdy any and di undertaianga. bonds, reoognaences aid ottw sutaly
AuthortzJtion-By uiantetousoonienld toe Company's Board dDiectori the Company oonsenls toat tarsimiie a .methanicady reproduexid sgnetore d any assistant seaetery d toe
Company, wherever appemit^ upon ecerliSBd copy d any power daBomey dared thf the Company to connearcnwftoSBrmytxjnas, shal be vaM and briditw upon tfie Company wrto
toe same force dxf ellsct as though nunualy afixad

I, Renee C. Uexelyn, toe undetaignad. Anstant Saaetary. The Ohio CasimXy tnsaance Compeny. Ltooty fiWual tosurwxa Company, and West American lna*0na Carpaiy do
hereby certify that toe original poewdetonneyd which too faregomg e a tod. tore and coned copy d toe Poww d Allorney uxeaJted by siud Companies, is «i ful taco omS odoct and
has nd been revdied

IN TESTIMONY WHBtEOF I have ttorBunlo set hfytwid and aSxad toe satod Mid Compawea toe 29th deyd 3UTie, 2021

1912 h]

rTX5>'

(si 1^19 jo)
*<>\<»\

1991 jgl

1 0 hV'
SaweTT U»^^r®5Siir§ia«»y

LMS-lStn L«««C OOC VWIC Mjm Os_C^1»
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suncrv 

TEXAS 
IMPORTANT NOTICE 

To obu1in inf<V"mittJon or mal..c e cnmplarn 

You may call toll.fret! for •nfrr...,&hcn or to 

make a complaint at 
1-877 · 75 1· 2MO 

You may also write 10 

2200 Renais...ance Olvd, Ste 400 
King of Prus~1a . Pl\ : 9406-2755 

You may contact ihe Texas Ocp<inmen1 of 
lnsunince 10 obtain informa1ion m compun1es. 
coverages. rights or compl11in1s cir 
1.goo-2s1 -J11J9 

You may wri1e the Texas Department oi Insurance 
Cor1'umcr Pr01cct 1on (I l I -IA) 

P. 0 . Bmc I 4'X>91 
/\uSlin , TX 78714-9091 
FAX . (512)490-1007 
Web: ht!o:l/www,!di.!eKps.&oy 

E-mail: Con:rumerProtcc1jan@1dj,te~s fO\I 

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES. 

Should you have a dispute coocermng your 
premium or about a claim you should firsl 
contl!CI the agent or ctill 1-800-8-13-M<lf.. 
If the disptJ(e is not resolved. you may conlact 1he 
Texas Dcpar1men1 o( lns1rance 

A1TACH TillSNOTICE TO YOUR 
PCl..ICV : 

This notice is fut in formatmn only end does not 
become a ptirt or condition u( the <11tachcd 
docum~nl 

'llP 70 t>& ll9 o: 

ITXAS 
AVrso lMPORTA~TI::. 

Pura oC.ener mformac1<1n u pllfa ~11'11Clt:1 unc 
qucja· 

l l~rl"rl [lt lt'rll' llamm :ii n11mt"tn .-It> 1"'lt'fi11rn gn<11~ 

!)Bra 1n fo r mac 1<10 n j}l!nl s.ometer una quc:j a ai 
1-877- 751 · JfillO 

Usted tarnb1.:n puede c~rib1r a· 

2200 Rend1ss.ince Olvd., St::. 400 
i-1ng G•' Prossia. P/\ \ 9'106-2755 

Pucde c om1111c&r~ cm el fkpartamenlo de 
Scgi.ros de l ei..as para oblcner 1nformac1on 
ilCetca de compamas. cob::rtlf'as. derechus o 
qucjo:s al 
1-80().252-3439 

Puc.:dt: esc rib" al Oepan .. menlO ae Segun~ 
de TcKD• Con:iurnc1 Proli;ctton ( l l I· I") 

P. O. Box 14'X>9 1 
Austin, 1 x i8714-ml 
fi\X # (SI 2) '1~· 1007 
Web: ht1g,·//w w \v tdi 1crsrg1 ;ox 
E-mail· Coosumerflro1ccuon'ijl1dj texas ~uy 

111WU l"/\S ~1URE PRIMAS 0 ~FU AMOS· 

St 11cna uni1 d1spuld conc:emrente a su pnma o a 
~ reclamo. debe com1.111carsc con el agentc o 
pr1mcro. Sr no se tC!>uelvc la d1~pute. puedc 

enwrce comln1c.1~ con e l depa:1amc:n10 (TOI) 

UNA csn: A\ ISO A Sli PCX..IZA 

Es1e av is1 · cc; solo p11ra pmpos110 de mfo..-m;w:1on 
y no se conv1er1e en pane o ondic1c10 dc:I 
ducunu:·n1 0 ad !l-'tn 



BOND N

MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Harris Construction Comuanv. LLC as Principal, ha-cinafler called Contractor, and Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company, as Surety, hereinailer called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Sienna Plantation MUD No. 4 as Obligee, hereinaAer called Owner, in the penal sum One Hundred
Twenty Nine Thousand. One Hundred TwwitY-Five and No/00 Dollars

(Sl29il25.00). for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, joiirtly aixi severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS. Coz^ctor has by written agreement dated 30th of June , 2021 entered into a contract
with Owner for Roadway Construction withfai Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 in accordance
with the Genera] Conditions, the Drawings and Specifications, whidi contract is by reference incorporated
herein, and made a part hereoC and is referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if Contractor shall remedy any
defects due to faulty materials or workmanship which shall appear within a period of One Year fiom the
date of substantial completion of the work {wovided for in the Contract, then this obligation to be void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effect

Any and aO claims must be submitted to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company prior to the
expiration date of this bond.

Signed and sealed this 13th day ofJuly, 2021

Sheila Fink. Secretary
Witness

Harris Construction Company, LLC
Principal

Conihuctlon Compony
LLC

Liberty MutuiiitliiMMraeiiie Company
Manager

Michelle Uler). Attorocy-in-Faci



Liberty'
Mutual.

SURETY

This Powff 01 AltiKMy SmiU th* tell of tho«» lamoO h*r»n. ind they kmtm »irthority to
bind tbo Comp»>y excip* hi tho mtRttor and (o Itia oilant harttn ttaitd

Ltoerty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurartca Company Cen

■  Vitest Arnericah Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALU PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; That Th« Ohm Casujltir Insurance Company i$ a corporation duly orjamied urtper ine tors of the State o< Ne« Hamprtw®, aw
Ijtwfy MimiN Wwariae (>xiKi«ny o a <Miparatan <U» ot^eed und« the tens id the State t* Masiachusatis and Wast An-entati Insurant* CcB^I 11 i sowatoii duly orsanttid
undartheNwolBieStateaUi«i»na{l)er»nijolla(*»t»yo«»dlh«"Con^i«»l. pufwarvttoandbyauthootyhefeBsetfciiti doestiaiebyname oontdMeandappcen
Michelk Ulery KetK J Hronks C A McCline. Kenneih L Mever

Ptrot Cs picCT _tttMi3< TX each ndiwfaatfy It there be more »an ant named Is true and tanfal attaiMynn-fiKd in nviU
aiaoite seal, acknowiedpa andoSva; lor artd tin to behalf as sueiy and as its act and deed, any and aB undertakings, bonds reccgtwtanaB and oowr autety oMgahons mpususr^a
<d these pasetto and Stal bead iwiins upon f>e Companies as d they nave been duty ejnad by tha prwaen: wc attastad by die aepewry of fa Coninies «■ Itier own prcgar
persons

tN WTTNESS WHEREOF, thd Power ct AUomey h« Cieen juiacrtsad by an iuthofited oltker or ofoa ol the Contpenies ana tm aufCTale IM $ ̂  the Compa-mss have been alfeer)
theretoihu Uih dayof Febivan . 2019 .

liberty Muwtf ^.suiarw Ccirapafty
The Cimj^ imutwct CoR^pm^
Wttst 'nsi^anGe Cwprnj

/k

State ol PENNSUVANIA
County otMONrGOMESr

Onthis IJih day ol |iet>n«fv

David M Carey Asaistant SeoetKy

I Ohihd . 2019 betnemepersonaWacaewed David M Caiay wtioadmrMlert^hfturflnheHi«at«i»u«i «Ue.«ia>ynriCompany, ttie Ohio Casualty Company, and West American bvsoranoe Corspany, and that ha, as such, being aulhonzed so to do ^ecute tha tcaeooing wstnuneni for the purposes ■
Itwein oontahed by signing on beha* of die ccrpcrafcins by hiiraell as a duly auJioitted otfeer,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto Sttbsotoed my n®Ti» and atlbiad ray notarial seal at King ot Prussia. Pennsylvania en tha cay and year irst atapve tamtm

i 'of-f'I *- /c-

•s, s>. vV ;

C0IW*0»twC^i?H py PtMHtfViVANU

^btur-^ Sfa
k.c»iv «mS-A-

• simM* Mwihc-i Tmp . Ccvfy
I MrCftiY*-«Ar«t r«jwn
Upe'S*«P »V»A»a'd.»'TlW vXpjwIS*' Teresa Paslella Notary Pubiic

This Powei ol Attorney is made and eseraaed pvrsuam to ana by authority of tie fclo«iiig By4aw$ and Authonaahors of The Otw Caiuatly Insurana Con^any Ubarty Mutual
Insurance Congany, and Wast Aiwrfcan insurance Company arhidi resahibons are now In W litce and effect leadmg as toUoiw:

ARTlCtE IV - OFRCERS: Section 12. Poruef al Attorney
Any ofScer or other olfciat of tie Corporahon aUhotited lor that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the Presideni and subject to such jnuiabon at tie Chauman ct me
PTesidefilmaypr«8eribe,shiiw»l»«tialtomeys-«i-f«a.asm»ylien«ceMarylDactinbeha(6ftheCoiporationh)mali8 eacuta. s«s. achnowledge and deliver as surety
any and at undatdongs. twras reeognaancesandotier surety obtigNions, Such dtomeys-ai-bcl. sut^ to tvetmitabons set (orfli to their respectvepoirtjs of attorney stiai
have M pmver to bmd the Ctrpor^en 1^ Dwr sgnalne and asacution of any such siibumanis and to attach theraio the seal d the Cotporabon. svhea so eieeuted, such
instnanents shat be as bmding as it s^ned by lha President and attested to by the Secretary Any pomh or authority ^antud to any represartative or etomey^vfacl under tia
provisions d tiis ailide may be revoked li any tune by lia 8o»d, the Oiaervan, the President or by Itia officer or o5r»s gitnting such power or artfionty
ARTICLE XUt - Enecuttisn of Contracts: Sadton 5 Surety Etotids md Uitoertalur^s
Any officer ot tie Company authcnaed tor that purpose « whbi^ tiy tie ctiairman or the presidruit. and sri^ect to such Smaations as the diavriun or the [vcsidenl may prescribe
siial epport such NJomeys-w-teo, es may be necessary to ad m behalf ol tie Ctompany to aialia, iwacule, seal acknovrtodga and deliver es sorety any Hid el underttoungs.
bonds. feeogniiarMet snd othar »u.'«»y cctyiaixxn. Such altai»eys-ui-fad subject to the Ivntobom set form to their ru^ieobve powers oi alknncy. shas have U power tohindlhe
Ccmpeny by tiw signatori and BMOibon of any such inslnimenb and to toiatii thereto tie seal of the Con^wiy YAen so executed such unbumenti shNI be as Isniang as it
siped by tw president ami fitestad by tie seoe^.

Certlficaw ol Deslgnattoo - The PrasKfent ol the Ccmpmy, acSng pumuam to tw Sytees of the Compmy, auttioiites Dawd u Cwey Aarstanl SeeretHy to acpiMt such atlomeys-ei-
tad as may be necessaiy to act on hehaH of tie Con^y to mrte. axecuta. teal, acknorrlaclge and deliusr as surety any and af undertalongt!, bonds magnnaiOBS artd dtm surety
obkgslicns.

Authoriatoion-ByuninimousainsentiSBieCORtowy'sBoardcf Directors, the Company consenB that facaimte ot msdittucsh r*pn>di«ed supatore ol Hiy asaistanl sacretauy ol Bie
Company, wherever Hipearing upon a cerhhad copy of any pour* ol sfcmey Nsued by tha Company m ocnnecbon with sw«y bonds stial he vsM Hvd beiding upon tie Comp»iy wrti
the same Iprce and effect as though manuety adbed
I Renee C. Ll»w#jii, the latoers^ned, Awsteit Srwtoary. The Ohio Casuaty insuranae Company Lilieity Ltoiual Insurance Company, and Wea Amancan Insurance Coiitoany do
heretiy cwnPy that lha onglntl power ol attorney ot wtach the toregomg # a liiS hue and oomed copy ol die Powiv ol Attornay •watixl by sed ConpHvet, ie in U fcyce end efled *td
has nd bean revoliad

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set roy hand and affixed the seals otsatoCompmiesSis 23rd dayof July , 2021

(*( 1912 )n) /i?/'Lf 1919 )„)tq! idle 1,,
/•"/ \f*'i(a 1991 joj
\*\ /»/ By:

IMS- -.mc OCX y*Aic MiA Co_o§?oii
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__ ____,(H)i------

July 13, 2021 

FBC Engineering 
301 Jackson St. Ste. 401 
Rosenberg, TX 77469 
Attn : Mr. Phillip Gardovsky 

HARRIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC. 

Re: Sienna Destrehan Sec. 8 
Punch List inspection 

Mr. Gardovsky, 

I, the undersigned, do hereby warrant all labor and material furnished and work performed in conjunction w ith the 
above referenced project are in compliance with the contract documents and authorized modifications thereto, 
and will be free from defects due to defective materials or workmanship for a period of (1) year or a time as 
specified in the project manual for the date of turn over. 

This Warranty commences July 13, 2021 and commences on July 13, 2022. 

562 SY Concrete Replacement at Twin Rose 
238 SY Concrete Replacement at Plaza Point 

Contractor's warranty and guarantee here under excludes defects or damage caused by: 

1. Abuse modification, or improper maintenance or operations by persons other than the Contractor, 
Subcontractors, Suppliers, or any other individual or entity for whom the Contractor is responsible . 

2. Normal wear and tear under normal usage. 
3. Any work or damage by others such as but not limited to leaky meters or services, dry or wet utilities, 

driveway connections, backyard drains or acts of God. 

6602 GUHN ROAD • HOUSTON, TX 77040 • OFFICE (7 13) 690-0791 • FAX (71 3) 690-0796 



IJ~ 1904 W Gra nd Parkwa y N, Suite 100 , Katy, Texas 77449 

WA ENGINEERING t 713.953.5200 f (13.953.5026 LJA.com TBPE F-1386 

July 14, 2021 

Mr. Phillip Gardovsky 
Fort Bend County 
301 Jackson Road 
Richmond, Texas 77469 

Re: Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 
LJA Job No. 1414-1508P, 1414-1508D (6.1) 

Dear Mr. Gardovsky: 

On behalf of Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 (The District) , we can confirm that a 
representative of the engineer (LJA), operator (Si Environmental), City of Missouri City, and Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) have inspected the utilities for the above referenced 
section and conclude that everything was constructed as shown in the as built construction plans 
and meets state, city and county criteria. 

The utilities for this section are located within the City of Missouri City ET J, and therefore will be 
owned, operated, and maintained by the district. 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information concerning this section, please 
call me at 713.953.5230. 

AC/jb 
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FILED AND RECORDED 

OFi:~DS 

Laura Richard . County Clerk 

Fort Bend County Texas 

August 17. 2021 044831 PM 

FEE $0.00 JE 2021137387 




